# OP \$40.00 7602

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Centerlex, Inc.	TurboLinux, Inc.	10/07/2002	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Axceleon, Inc.	
Street Address:	710 Lakeway Drive, Suite 145	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94085	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76021743	ENFUZION

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)627-9020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (415) 627-0300

Email: roy@gordetlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Roy S. Gordet

Address Line 1: 98 Battery Street, Suite 601

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 472-12

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Axceleon, Inc.

Total Attachments: 4 source=DeedPg1#page1.tif source=DeedPg2#page1.tif source=ScheduleA#page1.tif source=NotaryOfPublic#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK 900004858 REEL: 002786 FRAME: 0907

### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Centerlex, Inc., formerly known as Turbolinux, Inc., a corporation organized and operating under the laws of the Commonwealth of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 647 Vista Drive, Redwood City, CA 94062, USA, is the owner of all rights in and to the ENFUZION trademark, including the registrations and pending applications set forth on Schedule A hereto,

WHEREAS, Axceleon, Inc., a corporation organized and operating under the laws of the Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 21 Sleepy Hollow Drive, Carmel Valley, CA 93924, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks, registrations, and pending applications,

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth on Schedule A and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Centerlex, Inc. does hereby assign unto Axceleon, Inc. all right, title and interest, including common law rights, in the United States of America and all other countries and jurisdictions of the world in and to the ENFUZION trademark, and all other names and marks incorporating or based upon the ENFUZION mark that it has used ("ENFUZION Names and Marks"); the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby; all registrations and pending applications associated with the ENFUZION Names and Marks (including without limitation those listed on Schedule A); all rights of priority therein in any jurisdiction of the world as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or in equity, that Centerlex, Inc. has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements thereof, including but not limited to the right to compromise, sue for and collect said profits and damages. This assignment is effective as of September 19, 2002.

FURTHERMORE, Centerlex, Inc., hereby nominates, constitutes, and appoints Axceleon, Inc. as the true and lawful attorney in fact for Centerlex, Inc. to execute on its behalf any and all documents necessary to record, register or effectuate the transfer of title for the trademarks herein assigned.

Signed at: Palo Alto, CA

this 19th day of September, 2002.

~th

OCTO Bir.

Ву:

Name: Ernie Cicogna

Title: CFO

Centerlex, Inc.

[Trademark Assignment Page 1 of 3]

Signed at: Palo Alto, CA this 19th day of September, 2002.	By: Name: Michael Duffy Title: President
Execution of this Deed of Assign  Signature  USA  Citizen of (Nationality)  Street Address  Address  City, State and Zip Code	Signature Than
State of California	
County of	
Notary Public in and for the State of California, pe	, personally known to me (or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the within instrument and acknowledged to me	e) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

[Trademark Assignment Page 2 of 3]

authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity

p.5

## Schedule A

Country	Status	App/Reg Number	Consideration
Argentina	Pending	Application No. 2309400	US\$10
Australia	Registered	Registration No. 851936	Not specified
Brazil	Pending	Application No. 823225836	Not specified
Chile	Registered	Registration No. 596105	US\$100
China P.R.	Pending	Application No. 2000151717	Not specified
Colombia	Registered	Registration No. 240441	Not specified
European Community	Pending	Application No. 001903350	Not specified
Hong Kong	Registered	Registration No. 43372001	US\$10
India	Pending	Application No.	US\$10
Indonesia	Pending	Application No. D0023295	Not specified
Japan	Pending	Application No. 2000106096	Not specified
Malaysia	Pending	Application No. 200013718	US\$10
Norway	Pending	Application No. 200011539	Not specified
Singapore	Pending	Application No. T0017152G	US\$10
Slovenia	Pending	Application No. Z200071520	Not specified
South Korea	Pending	Application No. 200045671	Not specified
Switzerland	Registered	Registration No. 483403	Not specified
Taiwan	Registered	Registration No. 970321	Not specified
Thailand	Registered	Registration No. Kor141175	Not specified
United States	Pending	Application No. 76/021,743	Not specified
Venezuela	Pending	Application No. 2000018432	US\$10

[Trademark Assignment Page 3 of 3]

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT The Control of the Co

State of California  County of Santa Clara	ss.			
on October 1, 2002 before me, S personally appeared Exercist ) Ci cogna	Name(s) of Signer(s)			
SUEHAY P. HERNANDEZ Commission # 1366021 z	□ personally known to me □ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence  to be the person(s) whose name(s) ie/are subscribed to the within instrument and			
Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires May 10, 2006	acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
OPTIONAL  Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.				
Description of Attached Document				
Title or Type of Document: Deed of ASSIG	ynment			
Document Date:	Number of Pages:			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer				
Signer's Name:	RIGHT THUMBPRINT			
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attomey-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Offier:	OF SIGNER Top of thumb here			
Signer Is Representing:				

D 1999 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.nationalmotany.org Prod. No. 5907 Recreier. Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

**RECORDED: 02/02/2004** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002786 FRAME: 0911